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BOARD FOR BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGY

MINUTES OF MEETING

The Board for Barbers and Cosmetology met on Monday, November 9, 2020, at the Offices of the
Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation, 9960 Mayland Drive, 2™ Floor, Board Rooin
2, Richmond, Virginia. The following board members were present:

Oanh Pham Kim Dang
Margaret B. LaPierre
Bo Machayo

Alfred O. Mayes
Lonnie Quesenberry
Matthew D. Roberts
Sandra G. Smith

The following board members were not present:

Gilda Acosta
Renee’ H. Gilanshah
Darrin L. Hill

DPOR staff present for all or part of the meeting included:

Mary Broz-Vaughan, Agency Director
Stephen Kirschner, Executive Director
Tamika Rodriguez, Licensing Operations Administrator
Cathy Clark, Administrative Assistant

Representative from the Office of the Attorney General was present for all or part of the meeting by
telephone:
Ehzabeth Peay, Assistant Attorney General

Ms. LaPierre, Chair, determined a quorum was present and called the Call to Order
meeting to order at 9:08 a.m.

The Board took the Tentative Agenda under consideration. Ms. LaPierre Approval of Agenda
asked for any amendments. Mr. Kirschner indicated that two cases were

removed from the Tentative Agenda after it was distributed to the Board

(Item 27, File Number 2016-03254 Long Thanh Le and Item 42, File

Number 2017-02277 Thu Lan Thi Nguyen). The respondents have requested

Informal Fact-Finding (IFF) Conferences. In addition, Mr. Kirschner advised

the Board that Item 49, File Number 2020-02778 Jeanne Marie Vuncanon, a

licensing case, was removed from the Agenda by the Post-Adjudication and

Licensing Section for further review,

Upon a motion by Mr. Quesenberry and seconded by Mr. Roberts, the Board
voted to adopt the amended Agenda.
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The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

The Board took the minutes of the September 14, 2020 Board Meeting under  Approval of Minutes

consideration. Ms. LaPierre asked for any amendments. There were none, for the September
14, 2020 Meeting of

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted the Board for

to approve the minutes. Barbers and

Cosmetology

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Kirschner reviewed a publication provided by the Nevada State Board of Communications
Cosmetology entitled, “The Nevada Report: Identifying Risks in Beauty
Services.” (See Addendum 1)

Ms. LaPierre asked if there was public comment. There was none. Public Comment
Cases

In the matter of File Number 2016-03161, Linh Thi Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-

reviewed the record, which consisted of the Summary of the Informal Fact- 03161 Linh Thi

Finding Conference, investigative file, Report of Findings, transcript and Nguvyen

exhibits. Linh Thi Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by
counsel, or by any other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Quesenbeiry and seconded by Mr.
Roberts, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, and found substantial
evidence that Linh Thi Nguyen violated the following section of its
Regulations:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms, LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Quesenberry and seconded by
Mr. Roberts, the Board voted to accept the recommended sanctions
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contained in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference and to
impose the following sanction(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $  2,250.00

TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $  2,250.00

In addition, the Board imposes revocation of Linh Thi Nguyen’s
cosmetologist license number 1201119012 for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-02985, Yen Van Nhuc, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Summary of the Informal Fact- 03464 Yen Van
Finding Conference, investigative file, Report of Findings, transcript and Nhuc

exhibits. Yen Van Nhuc did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel,
or by any other qualified representative.

Concerning Counts 1 and 2, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by
Mr. Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, and found substantial
evidence that Yen Van Nhuc violated the following sections of its

Regulations:
Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3
Count 2: 18 VAC 41-20-280.6

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

Concerning Counts 1 and 2, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by
Mr. Mayes, the Board voted to accept the recommended sanctions contained
in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference and to impose the
following sanction(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 § 6,750.00
(3 violations ~ $2,250 each)
Count 2: 18 VAC 41-20-280.6 $  2,350.00

TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) §  9,100.00
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In addition, the Board imposes revocation of Yen Van Nhuc’s cosmetologist
license number 1201119540 for violations of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Machayo
arrived at the

meeting
Mr. Quesenberry recused himself from the meeting. Mr. Quesenberry
recused
In the matter of File Number 2016-02978, Jacklyn Ngoc Le, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Summary of the Informal Fact- 02978 Jacklyn Ngoc
Finding Conference, investigative file, Report of Findings, transcript and Le

exhibits. Jacklyn Ngoc Le did not appear at the meeting in person, by
counsel, or by any other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Ms.
Smith, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, and found substantial
evidence that Jacklyn Ngoc Le violated the following section of its
Regulations:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board voted to accept the recommended sanctions contained in
the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference and to impose the
following sanction(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $  2,250.00

TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $  2,250.00
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In addition, the Board imposes revocation of Jacklyn Ngoc Le’s
cosmetologist license number 1201112991 for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

As a Board representative in this case, Mr. Quesenberry was not present, did
not participate in the discussion, and did not vote on this matter.

In the matter of File Number 2019-01804, MTV Nails, the Board reviewed  File Number 2019-
the record, which consisted of the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding 01804 MTYV Nails
Conference, investigative file, Report of Findings, transcript and exhibits.

Tommy Thanh Nguyen and Tuyet Bach Vo, Responsible Managers, appeared

at the meeting in person and addressed the Board on behalf of MTV Nails.

Concerning Counts 1 and 2, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by
Mr. Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and the
Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference, and found substantial
evidence that MTV Nails violated the following section of its Regulations:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A3
Count 2: 18 VAC 41-20-280.6

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously,

Concerning Counts 1 and 2, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by
Mr. Mayes, the Board voted to accept the recommended sanctions contained
in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference and to impose the
following sanction(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 900.00
Count 2: 18 VAC 41-20-280.6 $§ 2,350.00
TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 325000

The members voting ‘yes’® were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo.
Mayes, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.
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As a Board representative in this case, Mr. Quesenberry was not present, did
not participate in the discussion, and did not vote on this matter.

Mr. Quesenberry returned to the meeting.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted Board Considers

to consider and accept four (4) Consent Order cases as a block. and Approves
Consent Order

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr. ~ Cases As A Block

Mayes, Mr. Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no

negative votes. The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03312, the Board reviewed the record, File Number 2016-
which consisted of the Consent Order. Hang Thi Anh Nguyen did not appear 03312 Hang Thi Anh
at the meeting in person, by counsel, or by any other qualified representative. Nguyen

By signing the Consent Order, Hang Thi Anh Nguyen acknowledges an
understanding of the charges and admits to the violation of the Count as
outlined in the Report of Findings and consents to the following term(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.3 $ 2,250.00
SUB-TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 2,250.00
BOARD COSTS §  150.00
TOTAL ¥ 2,400.00

In addition, for violation of Count 1, Hang Thi Anh Nguyen agrees to
revocation of Cosmetologist license, Number 1201115079.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted
to accept the Consent Order.

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no
negative votes. The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2017-02279, Van Thi Ngoc Truong, the File Number 2017-
Board reviewed the record, which consisted of the Consent Order. Van Thi 02279 Van Thi Ngoc
Ngoc Truong did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel, or by any ~ Truong

other qualified representative.

By signing the Consent Order, Van Thi Ngoc Truong acknowledges an
understanding of the charges and admits to the violation of the Count as
outlined in the Report of Findings and consents to the following term(s):
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Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.3 $ 2,250.00
SUB-TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 2,250.00
BOARD CORSTS §  150.00
TOTAL $ 2,400.00

In addition, for violation of Count 1, Van Thi Ngoc Truong agrees to
revocation of Cosmetologist license, Number 1201118434,

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted
to accept the Consent Order.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr, Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no
negative votes. The motion passed unanimously.

In the matier of File Number 2017-02294, Sang Thi Bach, the Board File Number 2017-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Consent Order. Sang Thi Bach 02294 Sang Thi
did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel, or by any other qualified Bach
representative.

By signing the Consent Order, Sang Thi Bach acknowledges an
understanding of the charges and admits to the violation of the Count as
outlined in the Report of Findings and consents to the following term(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.3 $ 2,250.00
SUB-TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 2,250.00
BOARD COSTS $ 150.00
TOTAL $ 2,400.00

In addition, for violation of Count 1, Sang Thi Bach agrees to revocation of
Nail Technician license, Number 1206019708.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted
to accept the Consent Order.

The members voting ‘yes® were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no
negative votes. The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02096, A Head of the Times File Number 2020-
Corporation, the Board reviewed the record, which consisted of the Consent 02096 A Head Of
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Order. A Head of the Times Corporation did not appear at the meeting in The Times
person, by counsel, or by any other qualified representative. Corporation

By signing the Consent Order, A Head of the Times Corporation
acknowledges an understanding of the charges and admits to the violation of
the Count as outlined in the Report of Findings and consents to the following
term(s):

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.3 $ 2.,500.00
SUB-TOTAL (MONETARY PENALTIES) $ 2,500.00
BOARD COSTS $ 150.00
TOTAL $ 2,650.00

In addition, for violation of Count I, A Head of the Times Corporation
agrees to revocation of Cosmetology School license, Number 1205001194.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted
to accept the Consent Order.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Machayo, Mr.
Mayes, Mr. Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no
negative votes. The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Machavo left
the meeting

In the matter of File Number 2016-03288, Ha Thi Thu Cao, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03288 Ha Thi Thu
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Ha Thi Cao

Thu Cao appeared at the meeting in person and addressed the Board.

Upon a motion by Mr. Quesenberry and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board
voted to refer the case back to Adjudication for an Informal Fact Finding
Conference.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
moftion passed unanimously.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted Board Considers

to consider the remaining thirty-one (31) Prima Facie cases as a block, accept and Approves

the violations, and approve the sanctions. Remaining Prima
Facie Cases As A
Block
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The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-02967, Huong Thu Nguyen, the Board  File Number 2016-

reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 02967 Huong Thu
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Huong Nguyen

Thu Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any
other qualified representative,

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Huong Thu Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Huong Thu
Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201107036, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-02972, Annie My Ngo, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 02972 Annie My
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Annie My  Ngo

Ngo did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Annie My Ngo violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00
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The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Annie My
Ngo’s cosmetologist license number 1201118845, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

[n the matter of File Namber 2016-02994, Jenny Ho, the Board reviewed File Number 2016~
the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, Report of 02994 Jenny Ho
Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Jenny Ho did not

appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other qualified

representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr, Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Jenny Ho violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count |: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Jenny Ho’s
cosmetologist license number 1201118778, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03014, Thao Ly Thi Nguyen, the Board File Number 2017-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03014 Thao Lv Thi
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Thao Ly Nguyven

Thi Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Thao Ly Thi Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
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(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL § 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Thao Ly Thi

Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201118624, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr, Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03032, Thi Mai Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03032 Thi Mai
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Thi Mai Nguven

Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Counts | and 2, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by
Mr. Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the
facts regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and
found substantial evidence that Thi Mai Nguyen violated the following
sections of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

Count 2: 18 VAC 41-20-280.6 $ 2,350.00

TOTAL $ 9,100.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Thi Mai
Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201109504, for violation of Counts
|l and 2.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03037, Thien Nga Thi Bui, the Board File Number 2017-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03037 Thien Nea
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Thien Nga  Thi Bui

Thi Bui did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.
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Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mz,
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Thien Nga Thi Bui violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Thien Nga Thi
Bui’s cosmetologist license number 1201120720, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03050, Cam I. Dang, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03050 Cam 1. Dang
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Cam 1.

Dang did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Cam 1. Dang violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
{Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Cam I. Dang’s
cosmetologist license number 1201113295, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.
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In the matter of File Number 2016-03136, Lan Thi Bernett, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03136 Lan Thi
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Lan Thi Bernett

Bernett did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other
qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Lan Thi Bernett violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Lan Thi
Bernett’s cosmetologist license number 1201106870, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith, There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03139, Le Tram T. Nguyen, the Board  File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03139 L¢ Tram T.
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Le Tram Nguyen

T. Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Le Tram T. Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1; 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $§ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Le Tram T.
Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201118625, for violation of Count
1.
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The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms, LaPierre, Mr, Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03150, Le-Thu Thi Dueng, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03150 Le-Thu Thi
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Le-Thu Duong

Thi Duong did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Le-Thu Thi Duong violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Le-Thu Thi
Duong’s cosmetologist license number 1201112762, for violation of Count .

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03157, Lieu Tuyet Nguyen, the Board  File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03157 Lieu Tuyet
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Lieu Tuyet Nguyen

Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Lieu Tuyet Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 § 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)
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TOTAL § 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Lieu Tuyet

Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201110939, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03200, Phuong T. Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03200 Phugng T.
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Phuong T.  Nguyen

Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr, Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Phuong T. Nguyen violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
(T'wo violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Phuong T.
Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201122153, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting “yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03202, Phuong Bich Lu, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03202 Phuong Bich
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Phuong Lu

Bich Lu did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other
qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
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substantial evidence that Phuong Bich Lu violated the following section of
1ts Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 2,250.00

TOTAL $ 2,250.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Phuong Bich
Lu’s cosmetologist license number 1201115479, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03209 Dung Anh Vo, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03209 Dung Anh Vo
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Dung Anh

Vo did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Dung Anh Vo violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A3 $ 2,250.00

TOTAL $ 2,250.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Dung Anh
Vo’'s cosmetologist license number 1201114509, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting “yes® were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03212, Dung Quang Tran, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03212 Dung Quang
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Dung Tran

Quang Tran did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count I, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts



Board for Barbers and Cosmetology
Minutes of Meeting

November 9, 2020

Page 17 of 28

regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Dung Quang Tran violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Dung Quang
Tran’s cosmetologist license number 1201122435, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03223, Thuy Le Thi Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03223 Thuy Le Thi
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Thuy Le Nguven

Thi Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Thuy Le Thi Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
{Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Thuy Le Thi

Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201115953, for violation of Count
L.

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03282, Manh Phuoc Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03282 Manh Phuoc
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Manh Nguyen
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Phuoc Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any
other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Manh Phuoc Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL § 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Manh Phuoc

Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201118871, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03293, Hai Thi Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03293 Hai Thi
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Hai Thi Nguven

Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Hai Thi Nguyen violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Hai Thi

Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201119311, for violation of Count
1.
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The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03328, Tommy Van Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03328 Tommy Van
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Tommy Nguven

Van Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory 1ssues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Tommy Van Nguyen violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count I: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 2,250.00

TOTAL § 2,250.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Tommy Van
Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201116485, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03351, Hieu Thao Bui, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03351 Hieu Thao
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Hieu Thao  Bui

Bui did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Hieu Thao Bui violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL § 6,750.00
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The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Hieu Thao
Bui’s cosmetologist license number 1201121676, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03381, Phuong T. Do, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03381 Phuong T. Do
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Phuong T.

Do did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel] or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Phuong T. Do violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 § 2,250.00

TOTAL $ 2,250.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Phuong T.
Do’s cosmetologist license number 1201111872, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03387, Phuong Thi Thu Le, the Board  File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03387 Phuong Thi
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Phuong Thu Le

Thi Thuy Le did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Phuong Thi Thuy Le violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)
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TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Phuong Thi
Thuy Le’s cosmetologist license number 1201120065, for violation of Count
L.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03402, Sherry Lyn Todaro, the Board  File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03402 Sherry Lynn
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Sherry Todaro

Lyn Todaro did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Sherry Lyn Todaro violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
{Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Sherry Lyn

Todaro’s cosmetologist license number 1201121164, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03404, Hong Loan Thi Nguyen, the File Number 2016-

Board reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie 03404 Hong Loan
Case, Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Thi Nguven

Hong Loan Thi Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel
or by any other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
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substantial evidence that Hong Loan Thi Nguyen violated the following
section of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Hong Loan
Thi Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201121896, for violation of
Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03406, Sieu K. Taing, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03406 Sieu K. Taing
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Sieu K.

Taing did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Sieu K. Taing violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 § 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL § 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Sieu K.
Taing’s cosmetologist license number 1201121677, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03426, Tam T. Dang, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03426 Tam T, Dang
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Tam T. :
Dang did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.




Board for Barbers and Cosmetology
Minutes of Meeting

November 9, 2020

Page 23 of 28

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Tam T. Dang violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Tam T.
Dang’s cosmetologist license number 1201112127, for viclation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03448, Travis Trong Huynh, the Board File Number 2016-

- reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03448 Travis Trong
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Travis Huvnh

Trong Huynh did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any
other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Travis Trong Huynh violated the following section
of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 § 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL § 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Travis Trong
Huynh’s cosmetologist license number 1201114754, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.
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In the matter of File Number 2016-03454, Xem Thi Nguyen, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03454 Xem Thi

Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Xem Thi ~ Nguyen
Nguyen did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other
qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Xem Thi Nguyen violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Xem Thi
Nguyen’s cosmetologist license number 1201110661, for violation of Count
1.

The members voting ‘yes” were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-03461, Yen Bach Le, the Board File Number 2016-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, 03461 Yen Bach Le
Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Yen Bach

Le did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any other

qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Yen Bach Le violated the following section of its
Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Yen Bach
Le’s cosmetologist license number 1201118410, for violation of Count 1.
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The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-02285, Trang Thi Thuy Dang, the File Number 2017-
Board reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie 02285 Trang Thi
Case, Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Thuy Dang

Trang Thi Thuy Dang did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or
by any other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and scconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Trang Thi Thuy Dang violated the following
section of its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A.3 $ 6,750.00
(Three violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL , $ 6,750.00

The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Trang Thi
Thuy Dang’s cosmetologist license number 1201121231, for violation of
Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, M.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms, Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2016-02427, L.e Thi Thu Dang, the Board 2017-02427 Le Thi
reviewed the record, which consisted of the Notice of Prima Facie Case, Thu Dang

Report of Findings, including exhibits, and the Recommendation. Le Thi

Thu Dang did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Concerning Count 1, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr.
Mayes, the Board adopted the Report of Findings which contains the facts
regarding the regulatory and/or statutory issues in this matter, and found
substantial evidence that Le Thi Thu Dang violated the following section of
its Regulations and imposes the listed monetary penalties:

Count 1: 18 VAC 41-20-280.A 3 $ 4,500.00
(Two violations at $2,250 each)

TOTAL $ 4,500.00
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The Board also imposes the following sanction: Revocation of Le Thi Thu
Dang’s cosmetologist license number 1201119011, for violation of Count 1.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes. The
motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02756, Lance Wade Kim, the Board File Number 2020-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the application files, transcript, 02756 Lance Wade
exhibils, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference. Lance  Kim

Wade Kim did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Upon a motion by Mr. Quesenberry and seconded by Mr. Roberts, the Board
voted to accept the recommendation in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference and approve Lance Wade Kim’s barber license.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02757, Beonka Margaret Johnson, the  File Number 2020-
Board reviewed the record, which consisted of the application files, 02757 Beonka
transcript, exhibits, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Margaret Johnson
Conference. Beonka Margaret Johnson did not appear at the meeting in

person, by counsel or by any other qualified representative.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted
to accept the recommendation in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference and approve Beonka Margaret Johnson’s cosmetologist license.,

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.

The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02757, Rachel Francisca Manriquez, File Number 2020-

the Board reviewed the record, which consisted of the application files, 02774 Rachel
transcript, exhibits, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Francisca
Conference. Rachel Francisca Manriquez did not appear at the meeting in Manriquez

person, by counsel or by any other qualified representative.

Upon a motion by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Mayes, the Board voted
to accept the recommendation in the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding
Conference and approve Rachel Francisca Manriquez’s cosmetologist
license.
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The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

In the matter of File Number 2020-02775, Tina Adele Kenny, the Board File Number 2020-
reviewed the record, which consisted of the application files, transeript, 02775 Tina Adele
exhibits, and the Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference. Tina Kenny

Adele Kenny did not appear at the meeting in person, by counsel or by any

other qualified representative.

Upon a motion by Mr. Quesenberry and seconded by Mr. Roberts, the Board
voted to accept the recommendation in the Summary of the Informal Fact-
Finding Conference and approve Tina Adele Kenny’s cosmetologist license.

The members voting ‘yes’ were Ms. Dang, Ms. LaPierre, Mr. Mayes, Mr.
Quesenberry, Mr. Roberts, and Ms. Smith. There were no negative votes.
The motion passed unanimously.

EXAMINATIONS
Mr. Kirschner provided a report to the Board on the examination vendor, Report On
PSI. He indicated that problems with score reporting for public school Examinations

students have been resolved and all students have now been provided with
their scores. Mr. Kirschner advised the Board that PSI will be holding a
virtual conference with public schools on November 10, 2020, and that a
webinar will be presented on December 7, 2020 for all schools. PSI and NIC
will present jointly and will conduct a Q & A session for school
representatives.

Ms. Rodriguez provided a report of current pass rates for private and public  Exam Statistics
schools.

REGULATORY
ACTION AND
BOARD
GUIDANCE

Mr. Kirschner presented a report on pending regulatory actions, noting that Regulatory Report
the revised Tattoo and Body Piercing Regulations remain in the Governor’s

Office for review. Mr. Kirschner advised the Board that, after approval by

the Governor, the revised regulations will be available for a 60-day public

comment period before entering the final Board review, during which the

Board may address any changes proposed by the Governor and/or by public

comment.
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Mr. Kirschner reported to the Board on a pending fast-track regulatory action
to provide an exception to training requirements allowing experience in lieu
of substantially equivalent training. The fast-track document is currently
under consideration by the Department of Planning and Budget, after which
it will proceed through Executive Branch review.

Mr. Kirschner provided information to the Board on the Governor’s updates
to Executive Order 67, that include permission for the removal of face
coverings for treatment to arcas of the mouth and nose, including beard
services. Ile advised the Board of a pending budget amendment bill
regarding the wearing of face coverings for personal care services, and stated
that a called meeting of the Board could result if the legislature rejects the
Governor’s amendments to Executive Order 67.

NEW BUSINESS
The Board discussed a return to Board committee meetings, including the Discussion —
Standing Committee on Training. After discussion, the Board’s consensus Resuming Board
was to revisit the topic of committees at the January 11, 2021 meeting. Committees

There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Ms. LaPierre  Adjourn
adjourned the meeting at 10:05 a.m.

//
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